
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in the CIVIC SUITE O.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on 
THURSDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2012 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
12th July 2012. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, 
non-disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. See Notes below. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 9 - 
14) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan is attached. Members are invited 
to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items 
contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388006 

4. FINANCIAL FORECAST  (Pages 15 - 26) 
 

 

 To consider and comment on a report by the Head of Financial 
Services prior its submission to the Cabinet. 
 
(All Members of the Council have been invited to attend for the 
discussion on this item). 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. THE TECHNICAL REFORM OF COUNCIL TAX  (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Services on the 
Government’s proposals to reform Council Tax. 
 
(Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) have 
been invited to attend for the discussion on this item). 
 

J Barber 
388105 

6. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT FROM 1ST APRIL 2013  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the new local Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 
Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) have 
been invited to attend for the discussion on this item). 

J Barber 
388105 



 
 

7. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

 

 To consider with the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, the programme of studies. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
38823
[...]
uilding via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in CVSO.0.1A, CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 12 July 2012. 
 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Vice Chairman. 
   
  Councillors E R Butler, S Greenall, 

R B Howe, P G Mitchell, M F Shellens and 
A H Williams. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillor R Harrison, 
Mr R Hall and Mrs H Roberts. 

   
 
 
14. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 14th June 2012 were approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

15. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 
 

16. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward of Key Decision 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). The Chairman 
explained that a report on Technical Reforms to Council Tax would be 
considered by their Panel at its meeting in September 2012. 
 
 

17. CUSTOMER SERVICES - REVIEW OF CHANGES AT  RAMSEY & 
YAXLEY   

 
 (Councillor B S Chapman, Executive Councillor for Customer 

Services, was in attendance for this item). 
 
 
Pursuant to Minute Number 11/72, the Panel gave consideration to a 
report by the Head of Customer Services (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) outlining the impact of changes to the 
opening hours at the Ramsey and Yaxley Customer Services Centres 
after a 12 month period. Members were informed that it had been a 
difficult year for the service, which had been disrupted by a number of 
unforeseen circumstances. It was intended to continue to monitor the 
impact of the changes as part of the Panel’s normal reporting 
arrangements. 

Agenda Item 1

1



 
In considering the contents of the report, Members noted that despite 
an initial in
[...]
n any further developments as part of the usual six 
monthly report to the Panel. 

 
 

18. CUSTOMER SERVICES MONITORING REPORT   
 

 (Councillor B S Chapman, Executive Councillor for Customer 
Services, was in attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel gave consideration to the Customer Services Quarterly 
Performance Report for the period January to March 2012 (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which outlined the levels of 
performance and standards achieved by the Service. Attention was 
drawn to the significant issues which had emerged since the last 

2



report and the issues that the service would face in the forthcoming 
quarter. Having noted that customer satisfaction levels remained high, 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
 

(b) that further reports continue to be submitted on a biennial 
basis. 

 
 

19. PRIVATE SECTOR RENT  LEVELS   
 

 (Councillor B S Chapman, Executive Councillor for Customer 
Services, was in attendance for this item). 
 
Further to Minute Number 11/74, the Panel considered a report by the 
Head of Customer Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) providing an update on rent levels in Huntingdonshire. 
Members were informed that there was currently no evidence to 
suggest that landlords were adjusting their rents downwards as a 
result of the changes to the Housing Benefit System and that the 
situation in Huntingdonshire was similar to that being experienced by 
other Councils across the Country.  
 
Having acknowledged that many of the effects of changes in Housing 
Benefit had not yet materialised, Members questioned whether there 
were variations between different areas of the District. In response 
they received an explanation of the Broad Rental Market Areas. With 
regard to the impact of the Government’s welfare reforms more 
generally, the Head of Customer Services reported that there had 
been an increase in the number of potentially homeless people and 
the District Council was taking steps to encourage householders to 
seek advice at an early stage.  
 
In terms of the proposed future reporting arrangements, Members 
were informed that it was unlikely that quarterly reports would be able 
to demonstrate significant movements in rent levels. However, 
Members were mindful of the need to continue to monitor the situation 
in the current economic climate. With this in mind, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
 

(b) that further reports be submitted on a biennial basis. 
 
 

20. LEADERSHIP DIRECTION   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Executive Leader and Deputy 
Executive Leader (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Panel gave consideration to the Council’s Leadership Direction. 
Members attention was drawn to the Notes of the Corporate Plan 
Working Group which had discussed the document at its meeting on 
28th June 2012. 

3



 
By way of introduction the Deputy Executive Leader, Councillor N J 
Guyatt, explained that Leadership Direction set out the intended 
direction of travel and key aims that would lead to the achievement of 
a vision for the Council. It had been presented to all Members at the 
Council meeting earlier in the month. 
 
In considering the contents of the report, Members commented on a 
range of issues relating to the themes and aims within the document. 
Specifically, concerns were expressed about the number of aims 
which the Council sought to achieve and the references to balancing 
the Council’s budget without any acknowledgement of the need to 
use the Council’s reserves.  
 
With regard to the aim to ‘Build the One Leisure’ Business’, Councillor 
Guyatt outlined the Leadership’s aspirations to develop the leisure 
centre service so that it was able to reach a ‘break-even’ position 
before any decision was made about its future management. On this 
point, following comments by Councillor S Greenall regarding the 
study o
[...]
Panel on an 
annual basis; and 

 
(b) that future reports should include a breakdown of revenue 

and capital charges. 
 
 

22. LOCALISATION OF BUSINESS RATES   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was 
acquainted with details of proposals for the localisation of business 
rates, which would come into effect in April 2013. Information was 
also provided on the opportunities for local authorities to combine to 
pool their business rates income and the benefits which the 
Government envisage that this would present. 
 
Although the legislation had not yet been passed, the Head of 
Financial Services explained that the information within the report 
reflected that which was currently available. He then drew attention to 
a number of specific aspects of the proposals that would need to be 
taken into account when the Council took a decision on whether to 
form a local pool for business rates income. Members noted that 
business rate income from the Enterprise Zone was not included in 
these proposals and that this income would be distributed throughout 
the Local Enterprise Partnership area. 
 
During discussion on the proposals for pooling business rates 
income, Members were informed that it would operate on the principle 
that none of the authorities that were party to the agreement would be 
in a worse-off position than they would otherwise have been. There 
would then have to be agreement on what to do with any remaining 
money, which would require negotiation with the other authorities. 
Members noted that where there was growth, there were clear 
benefits of pooling, however, it could not be assumed that income 
from business would not go down and this might result in a significant 
overall reduction in Councils’ income levels. 
 
It was reported that the County Council had modelled a number of 
different scenarios to identify the range of effects of pooling. Members 
were informed that this would include the impact of growth in one 
area of the County and a decline in another. Having noted that there 
would be an opportunity to withdraw from any pooling arrangements 
once the draft Local Governance Finance Report was published, it 
was 
  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet should be recommended  
 

(a) to note the planned basis for the localisation of Business 
Rates; and 

5



 
(b) to express to the Department for Communities and Local 

Government, the Council’s interest in pooling with the 
County Council and other Cambridgeshire Districts on the 
understanding that the governance arrangements will be 
based on no authority losing from pooling, and noting that 
there will be the opportunity to review that decision later in 
the year.  

 
 

23. THE RATIONALE FOR RESERVES   
 

 Councillor M F Shellens introduced a briefing paper (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) which had been prepared to facilitate 
a discussion on the Council’s approach to the setting of its reserves. 
He hoped that this would enable the Panel to reach a considered and 
united view on the factors that should be used to establish a desirable 
level for the Council’s future reserves.  
 
In considering the contents of the briefing paper, Councillor R B Howe 
referred to a graph which had been previously submitted as part of 
the Panel’s discussions on the Council Budget for 2012/13. The graph 
had provided an illustration of the level of reserves held by District 
Councils in March 2012. Councillor Howe suggested that it would be 
useful to obtain further information to enable Members to determine 
whether the Council was over or under reserved for an authority of its 
size. Whilst it was generally acknowledged that the level of reserves 
set by a local authority was subjective and in many cases historic, the 
Head of Financial Services undertook to obtain further information. 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that a working group be established comprising Councillors R 
B Howe, P G Mitchell, T V Rogers and M F Shellens to 
 

(a) identify the combination of co-incident risks against 
which the Council wishes to insure by having reserves; 
and 

 
(b) benchmark the Council’s level of reserves against 

other appropriate authorities.  
 
 

24. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies that were being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social and Environmental Well-
Being. The Chairman reported on his attendance at a recent meeting 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) to participate 
in the discussions on the distribution of voluntary sector funding for 
2013/14 onwards. 
 
Members received an update on the outcome of the review of 

6



Neighbourhood Forums which had been undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being). Having noted that the 
proposals would be presented to the Cabinet at its meeting on 19th 
July 2012, a number of Members expressed their concerns about 
them. 
 
 

25. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing progress of matters that had been previously 
discussed. In considering the contents of the report, the Chairman 
provided an update on the activities of the Working Group which had 
been established to review the Council’s support services.   
 
With regard to the Panel’s list of future studies, the Chairman reported 
that the Corporate Governance Panel had established a working 
group to investigate the fraud risks faced by the Council and the 
resources that the Fraud Team would require in the future.  A copy of 
their report would be considered by the Panel in due course. 
 
Councillor P G Mitchell informed Members that he had met with the 
consultant who had been engaged to develop a Commercial Plan for 
the Great Fen Project. He would be attending a further meeting in due 
course. 
 
 

26. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). In 
so doing, a Member requested an update on the current position with 
regard to the finalisation of the Council’s 2012/11 Accounts. The 
Head of Financial Services explained that the Accounts were 
currently with the District Council’s External Auditors and were 
expected to be signed off imminently. The finalisation of the 2011/12 
accounts appeared to be going to plan and there were not envisaged 
to be any problems in this respect. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 16 August 2012 
For Period: 1 September 2012 to 31 December 2012 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Executive Leader of the Council, with responsibility 
  for Strategic Economic Development 

3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon   PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor N J Guyatt  - Deputy Executive Leader of the Council with 
  responsibility for Strategic Planning and Housing 

6 Church Lane 
Stibbington 
Cambs           PE8 6LP 
 
Tel:  01780 782827        E-mail:  Nick.Guyatt@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor B S Chapman - Executive Councillor for Customer Services 6 Kipling Place 
St. Neots 
Huntingdon   PE19 7RG 
 
Tel:  01480 212540        E-mail:  Barry.Chapman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Councillor J A Gray   - Executive Councillor for Resources Shufflewick Cottage 
Station Row 
Tilbrook      PE28 OJY 
 
Tel:  01480 861941             E-mail: Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

 

Councillor D M Tysoe - Executive Coun
[...]
 
 
 

6. CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 Savings in 2011/12 have provided extra flexibility which is welcomed, 

particularly due to the major areas of uncertainty that currently exist. 
Adjustments have also been made to inflation and interest rates. 
 

6.2 The base funding from the Government, the detail of the Localisation of the 
Business Rates, the detail of the Localisation of Council Tax Benefits, changes 
to Council Tax allowances and the New Homes Bonus for 2013/14 will emerge 
later in the year before the budget is finalised. Officers are also working on 
reviewing all of the MTP bids and their existing budgets so that there will be 
increased clarity in the draft Budget/MTP report in December. 
 

6.3 Given the remaining significant uncertainties and the continued requirement for 
further savings, as shown in paragraph 2.2, it is important for the Cabinet and 
officers to maintain their search for further cost reductions. 
 
 
 

7. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Cabinet is requested to: 
 

• Approve the annuity basis for the calculation of Minimum Revenue 
Provision as outlined in Annex B. 
 

• Note the significant level of outstanding risks and that a number of 
significant items should be resolved or partially resolved before the 
budget is formally approved in February. 

 
• Make any appropriate comments and recommendations to the 

Council on this year’s budget process. 
 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
Source Documents: 
1. Working papers in Financial Services 
2. 2011/12 Outturn Report to Cabinet, 2012/13 Revenue Budget and MTP. 
 
Contact Officer:  
Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services, 01480 388103 
 
 
ANNEXS 

21



 
A Risks and Risk Provision (extract from 2012/13 Budget and MTP 

Report) 
B Basis for calculating MRP 

ANNEX A 
 

RISKS 
 
The most fundamental issue continues to be the economic impact of the various 
international financial issues. There continues to be major uncertainty on the scale of 
the problems ahead for the UK and  the eurozone. If
[...]
d regulations which in effect mirrors the current Council Tax 
Benefit regulations. 

 
3.3 Although within certain parameters, we can draft our own scheme for 

working age people, we intend to base the scheme on the current Council 
Tax Benefit regulations with some amendments.  This means that 
Council Tax Support entitlement will be means tested and the amount 
awarded will depend on the particular circumstances of the claimant and 
their household. 

 
3.4 In order to make the necessary savings and to be able to provide some 

protection for the most vulnerable claimants, the scheme for working age 
people will mean that the majority of claimants will have their Council Tax 
Support entitlement based on 80% of the Council Tax charge.  
Households containing a child under the age of 5 will have their 
entitlement based on 85% of the charge and people in receipt of the 
Severe Disability or Disabled Child Premium will have their Council Tax 
Support based on the full charge. 

 
3.5 This means that a large number of people who currently don’t have to 

pay anything towards the Council Tax will now have to; this includes 
unemployed people on Income Support, Jobseeker’s Allowance or 
Employment Support Allowance. 

 
3.6 An analysis of the Council Tax Benefit caseload gives a breakdown of 

where the effects of the changes are likely to be felt. (Appendix A) 
 
 
 
 

32



4. CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 An initial consultation has been carried out with the major preceptors. 

Responses were received from County and the Police.   
 

• County – welcome reassurance that the scheme will be designed to 
minimise the impact on the County and be cost neutral to major 
preceptors.  Urge billing authorities to deliver in excess of the estimated 
requirements to provide a safety margin to cover losses in collection and 
increases in caseload 

• Police – have built potential liability into forecast. 
• Fire – no response 

 
4.2 A major consultation exercise with customers and st
[...]
ation period the Cabinet 
has authorised Officers to proceed to 
the Strategy and Consultation Stage, 

52



DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn    DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt     Edition 125 
 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ' (01480) 388007 
 

page 7 
 
 

 

using appropriate consultation material, 
the content of which to be agreed by 
the Head of Planning and Housing 
Strategy after consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Planning and Housing. 
 
PLANNING IMPLICATIONS OF THE 
ENTERPRISE ZONE 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) has 
received a presentation by Mr P 
Mumford, Special Projects Manager 
(Alconbury) on the planning 
implications of the Enterprise Zone.   
The consultation process for 
development at the site will be 
extensive and exceed the standard 
consultation requirements.  Members 
have been advised that the Local 
Enterprise Partnership will be looking to 
provide ‘transformational employment’ 
at the site.  Subsequently there is a 
possibility that commuting patterns 
across the District will change as traffic 
towards Cambridge and London could 
be reduced.  The Head of Planning & 
Housing Strategy has acknowledged 
that traffic management on the site will 
be a key factor in ensuring its success.

53



54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN
	4 FINANCIAL FORECAST
	5 THE TECHNICAL REFORM OF COUNCIL TAX
	6 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT FROM 1ST APRIL 2013
	7 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	8 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS
	9 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in CIVIC SUITE O.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 6 September 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors E R Butler, Mrs L A Duffy, 

S Greenall, P G Mitchell, M F Shellens and 
A H Williams. 
 
Mr R Hall and Mrs H Roberts. 

   
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors G J Bull, 
R Harrison, R B Howe and T V Rogers. 

   
 
 
27. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
 In the absence of the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman, it was 

 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor E R Butler be elected Chairman of the Panel 
for the duration of the meeting. 

 
28. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2012 were approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

30. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
Members noted that they would have a chance to consider the 
Business Plan for One Leisure and the Governance Principles for the 
Community Infrastructure Levy would be considered at their next 
meeting. They then requested that the reports on the Community 
Right to Challenge and Risk Based Verification in Housing Benefit 
were submitted to a future meeting. 
 
The Head of Financial Services informed the Panel that a report 
would be submitted to the Cabinet meeting on the 13th September 
2012 under the Special Urgency provisions set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, seeking endorsement of a proposal for business rate 
pooling. Members were reminded that there would still be an 
opportunity to withdraw from the pooling arrangements when the 



Local Governance Finance Report was published. 
 
 

31. FINANCIAL FORECAST   
 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 
attendance for this item). 
 
(During the discussion on this item (7.20pm) Councillor S Greenall 
took his seat at the meeting). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Financial Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) in relation to the 
Council’s financial forecast. By way of introduction, Councillor J A 
Gray explained that at present the Council was in a better position 
than had previously been anticipated but this could change. He drew 
attention to the progress which had been made in achieving planned 
savings and explained that further work was being undertaken by 
Cabinet Members to identify additional savings and efficiencies, the 
details of which would be made available in due course. He explained 
that the Cabinet wanted to achieve a balanced revenue budget and 
ultimately reach a position in which borrowing was only undertaken 
for investment in physical assets. 
 
The Head of Financial Service drew attention to the significant level of 
outstanding risks in the current forecast and explained that the risks 
and unknown factors facing the Council were of a greater magnitude 
than in previous years. It was hoped that some of these factors would 
be resolved before the Council set its budget in February 2013. He 
then acquainted Members with detailed aspects of the report. In 
considering the risks which had been identified, specific attention was 
drawn to the assumed continued growth in the New Homes Bonus 
and the Council’s potential liability arising from the insolvency of 
Municipal Mutual Insurance in 1992.  
 
In considering the contents of the report, Councillor P G Mitchell 
outlined his concerns with regard to the growth in forecast spending. 
Although Councillor Mitchell was of the opinion that the increase in 
cumulative borrowing in the medium term meant that the repayments 
would have an unacceptable effect on the Council’s revenue budget, 
the Executive Councillor was of the view that borrowing should be 
undertaken if it was for appropriate capital purposes. In this case the 
Panel noted that, the Council needed to retain the flexibility to borrow 
when the most advantageous terms were available and hence it 
would not be appropriate to set an absolute borrowing limit. With this 
in mind, Members concluded that the Panel needed to debate what 
the Council’s policy ought to be and agreed that a Working Group 
should be established to identify the terms of this debate and develop 
an understanding of the District Council’s approach to borrowing. A 
report would then be requested from officers on the Council’s current 
and future borrowing requirements and the Council’s assets. 

 
In considering the Council’s level of reserves, Mrs H Roberts queried 
whether any consideration had been given to the pooling of reserves 
between local authorities. However, the Head of Financial Services 
indicated that this would not meet the full requirements of reserves as 
their purpose included covering Countywide and national events. In 



terms of the references within the report to the belief of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) that there may be 
argument for higher levels of reserves, Councillors M F Shellens and 
P G Mitchell indicated that they wished to disassociate themselves 
from this statement. Members noted that the Working Group would be 
reporting on its findings to the next meeting of the Panel and would 
not recommend that the minimum level of reserves was increased. 

 
Councillor M F Shellens raised a number of specific questions and 
comments regarding the savings and unknown factors, which were 
identified within the report. These related to the provision in the 
reserves for Municipal Mutual Insurance, the savings from the rental 
of office space in Pathfinder House, the provision for doubtful debts in 
the current climate of changes to Council Tax benefit and car parking 
charges during the pre Christmas period. Reference was also made 
to the significant financial impact which might result from an increase 
in the number of individuals with housing and financial difficulties. 
Whereupon, it was 

 
RESOLVED 

 
 

a) that the contents of the report be noted;  
 
b) that the recommendations that the Council should continue 

to use the annuity basis for the calculation of Minimum 
Revenue Provision as outlined in Annex b to the report 
now submitted be endorsed; 

 
c) that a working group be established comprising 

Councillors P G Mitchell, M F Shellens, A H Williams and 
Mrs L Duffy to develop an understanding of the District 
Council’s approach to borrowing. 

 
 

32. THE TECHNICAL REFORM OF COUNCIL TAX   
 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 
attendance for this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Customer Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was 
acquainted with details of Government proposals to reform Council 
Tax, which would come into effect in April 2013. The proposals would 
provide Billing Authorities with a number of discretionary powers, 
which would allow the Council to make a number of changes to the 
existing Council Tax discounts / exemptions. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to a series of proposals for changes to 
Council Tax that would enable the Council to collect an additional 
£724k per annum in Council Tax from 2013. This sum would be used 
to reduce the impact on the Council of the changes to Council Tax 
support. However, because the legislation had not yet been passed, 
the Cabinet would only be able to approve the proposals in principle 
at that stage. Those affected included those who had inherited 
property and private landlords. 
 



In considering the contents of the report, Members discussed the 
social consequences of the proposals and concluded that they would 
result in housing being occupied more quickly. This view was 
endorsed by the Chairman of the Social Well-Being Panel. 
 
With regard to the proposal to reduce the exemption for unoccupied 
and substantially unfurnished properties from six months to one 
month, the Panel was assured that testing had been undertaken to 
maximise the cost-effectiveness of the change. In terms of the 
proposals for Uninhabitable properties (Class A), Members queried 
whether it would be viable to reduce the discount period to 6 months 
but officers explained that the Government would only permit a 
variation to the size of the discount in this category. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to express their support in 
principle for the recommendations set out in paragraph 8 of 
the report now submitted. 

 
 

33. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT FROM 1ST APRIL 2013   
 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources was in 
attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel gave consideration to a report by the Head of Customer 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) providing 
an update on the progress made on the implementation of a new 
Council Tax Support Scheme. Members were informed that the new 
scheme had to be in place by 31st January 2013 and that a 
consultation exercise with customers and stakeholders was 
scheduled to finish on 14 October 2012. Members’ attention was 
drawn to the principles which had been adopted towards the design of 
the new scheme and an analysis of the Council Tax Benefit caseload 
which gave a breakdown of where the changes were likely to be 
experienced. 
 
Although the legislation had not yet been passed, Members were 
informed that the Government would reduce the funding which it 
provided to Councils to meet the cost of Council Tax support and it 
was estimated that this would equate to approximately £1.3m in 
2013/14. Whilst some of the recipients were protected, Members 
were of the opinion that the whole reduction should not be passed on 
to the remaining recipients of support and that the Council should 
make up part of the difference. 
 
Having been advised of the responses which had been received 
during the consultation to date, comment was made on the fact that 
not all Council Tax payers’ views had been actively sought and it 
might have been more widely distributed. In response, Members were 
advised of the efforts which had been made to promote the 
consultation and the Head of Customer Services emphasised the 
need to ensure that those affected were consulted to enable the 
Council to complete an impact assessment. Officers were requested 
to take these comments into account when the responses were 
analysed. 



 
On behalf of the Social Well-Being Panel, Councillor S Criswell 
expressed the view that he was satisfied that the Council was taking 
steps to minimise the effects of the changes as far as possible and 
that if the Council was to make up the whole of the short-fall it would 
have to find an extra £1m in savings. In terms of the consultation 
exercise, he reiterated that the Council would have to take a decision 
of behalf of all Council Tax payers on the basis of the consultation 
responses received. 
 
During the course of the ensuing discussion it was suggested that the 
Council might take steps to help those affected to move to properties 
in a lower Council Tax band. However, Members were informed that 
this already took place through the housing list and that Registered 
Social Landlords had a number of schemes to help their tenants to 
move. Comment was also made about the potential impact of the 
changes on the staffing resources within the Housing Team and 
Members noted that provision for additional resources to meet the 
additional demand had been included within the Financial Forecast. 
 
Having noted that under the new scheme payments would be made 
on a monthly basis rather than weekly as had been the case in the 
past, comment was made that this could cause budgetary difficulties 
for some recipients. The Panel was assured that the facility would be 
made available for some payers to pay their Council Tax over twelve 
months and that this would  not cause the Council any cash flow 
problems. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

34. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies that were being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social and Environmental Well-
Being. 
 
 

35. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing progress on matters that had been previously 
discussed. In considering the contents of the report, Councillor P G 
Mitchell provided an update on his recent attendance at a meeting on 
the Great Fen project. 
 
It was reported that the Corporate Governance Panel had established 
a working group to investigate the fraud risks faced by the Council 
and the resources that the Fraud Team would require in the future. A 
copy of the report would be considered by the Panel in due course. 
 
 



36. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
Following a question by Mrs H Roberts, the Scrutiny and Review 
Manager undertook to provide her with a copy of the report on the 
Risk Register which was considered by the Cabinet at their meeting in 
July 2012. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


